## Memorandum of Understanding 2008-2009

Whereas, this Memorandum of Understanding is between Rainelle Medical Center, Inc., sponsoring agency of the School-Based Health Center, and Western Greenbrier Middle School in Greenbrier County, WV

And whereas, School-Based Health Wellness Center is located at Western Greenbrier Middle School,

And whereas, the School-Based Health Center staff provides medical and mental health services to students at the above mentioned school,

And whereas, the School-Based Mental Health Counselor will offer a summer program for students at the School,

And whereas, Rainelle Medical Center, Inc. is responsible for all billing, malpractice liability insurance, maintaining appropriate licensures and continuing education of clinical staff, and will ensure that confidentiality is strictly maintained,

And whereas, the School provides space, telephone, internet access, utilities and use of a copier to the School-Based Health Center free of charge and allows access to students, who need medical and/or mental health care,

And whereas, the mission of the School-Based Health Center is to attend to unmet needs by providing health care and mental health services where the children are; to support families by keeping children healthy; and to reduce barriers to learning by keeping children in school,

And whereas, Rainelle Medical Center is a proud Partner in Education with Western Greenbrier Middle School,

This Memorandum of Understanding is hereby agreed to by,

Floyd N. Price, CEO Rainelle Medical Center, Inc.

Judy Koehler, Director School-Based Health Rainelle Medical Center, Inc.

Mark Keaton, Principal Western Greenbrier Middle School

## Memorandum of Understanding

Whereas, this Memorandum of Understanding is between Rainelle Medical Center's School-Based Health Program and the Greenbrier County Schools,

And whereas, School-Based Health Wellness Centers are located at Greenbrier West High School and Western Greenbrier Middle School,

And whereas, the School-Based Health Program staff provides medical and mental health services to students at the above mentioned schools,

And whereas, Rainelle Medical Center, Inc. is responsible for all billing, malpractice liability insurance, maintaining appropriate licensures and continuing education of staff, and will ensure that confidentiality is strictly maintained,

And whereas, the Schools provide space to the School-Based Health Program free of charge and allows access to students who need medical and/or mental health care,

And whereas, the mission of the School-Based Health Program is to attend to unmet needs by providing health care and mental health services where the children are; to support families by keeping children healthy; and to reduce barriers to learning by keeping children in school,

And whereas, Rainelle Medical Center is a proud Partner in Education with Greenbrier West High School and Western Greenbrier Middle School,

This Memorandum of Understanding is hereby agreed to by,

Floyd N. Price, CEO Rainelle Medical Center, Inc.

Judy Koehler, Program Manager School-Based Health Rainelle Medical Center, Inc.

John Curry, Superintendent Greenbrier County Schools

Christina Chambers, Principal Western Greenbrier Middle School

Randall Patterson, Principal Greenbrier West High School